MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1893.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Chapter 575.

An Act regulating the taking of Fish in Rodger's Pond, in the town of Ripley, in Somerset county.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows.

Sect. 1. No pickerel shall be taken in any manner from Taking of plok-Rodger's pond, in the town of Ripley, in Somerset county, between the first days of November and May following in and May 1, for each year, for the term of six years from the passage of this hibited. act.

Rodger's pond between Nov. 1

Any person violating the provisions of this act Penalty. shall, on conviction of the same before any trial justice in Somerset county, forfeit the sum of five dollars for each fish so taken, one-half to the complainant, and one-half to the county of Somerset. Approved March 27, 1893.

Chapter 576.

An Act to prohibit the taking of fish from Labrador Pond and Little Labrador Pond in the town of Summer, in the county of Oxford.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. No person shall fish for or take fish of any kind from Labrador pond and Little Labrador pond in the town of from Labrador ponds with live Sumner, in the county of Oxford, by the use of live bait or of any trap of any kind.

Taking of fish bait, prohibited.

SECT. 2. No person shall fish for or take fish of any kind, for the term of six years, from the stream running out of from outlet for said Labrador pond, between the point of outlet of said hibited. Labrador pond and where said stream enters the East Branch, so called, a distance of about one mile.

Sect. 3. Any person who shall violate the provisions of this act, shall be punished by a fine of five dollars for each fish so taken, to be recovered on complaint before any trial justice or other court in said Oxford county, one-half to the use of the complainant and the other half to the use of said county.

Approved March 27, 1893.